SRLV Seroprevalence of individuals and flocks in the north region of Portugal.

Flocks Animals

Analysed (n) Positive (%) Analysed (n) Positive (%)

Sheep 107 92 (85.98) 2035 778 (38.23)
Goats 32 26 (81.25) 572 296 (51.75)
Mixed 11 11 (100) - -

Total 150 129 (86) 2607 1074 (41.20)

One hundred and twenty-nine (129) flocks had at least one animal positive for SRLVs,
with an apparent prevalence of 86.0% (95%CI: 80.67–91.33%). Considering the sensitivity
(91.70%) and specificity (98.90%) of the diagnostic test used, the true prevalence in this
region is 93.71% (95%CI: